
CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data - 108/20 ■ Januar/January1994

Monthly Bibliography 

of Articles on

PRC, Taiwan, Hong Kong and Macau

Yu-Hsi Nieh

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika (Berlin), bimonthly 

ADR Asian Development Review (Manila), biannually

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chinese Affairs (Can­

berra), twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Literature (Guildford,

England), twice yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bimonthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Australia), three times a 

year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (Oneonta, N.Y.), 

three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concemed Asian Scholars (Boulder), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), monthly

CBR The China Business Review (Washington), bi­

monthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), quarterly 

CEN China Exchange News (Washington), quarterly

CER China Economic Review (Greenwich, Connecti­

cut), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New York), 

quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Environment (Armonk,

NY), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CLG Chinese Law and Government (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hongkong), fortnightly 

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bimonthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and Southeast Asian 

Studies (Copenhagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthropology (New 

York), quarterly

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly

DE The Developing Economies (Tokyo), quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Dortmund), bimonthly 

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies (Tokyo), annually 

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bimonthly

FA Foreign Affairs (New York), five times yearly 

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), quarterly

FC Freies China (Taipei), bimonthly

FEA Far Eastem Affairs (Moscow), bimonthly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Guiyang), bimonthly 

GWY Guoji Wenti Yanjiu (Beijing), quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers (Hong Kong), an­

nually

IA International Affairs (London), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum (München), 

quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), monthly

IFC Industry ofFree China (Taipei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African Studies (Leiden), 

quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann Arbor, Mich.), 

quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia (Manila), 

quarterly

JEAA Journal of East Asian Affairs (Seoul), 

semiannually

JK Jingji Kexue (Beijing), bimonthly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli (Beijing), bimonthly 

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Studies (Washington,

D.C.), quarterly

JWT Jingji Wenti Tansuo (Yunnan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New York), quarterly 

MC Modem China (London), quarterly

MCS Mainland China Studies (Taipei), monthly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wenti (Beijing), monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bimonthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quarterly

PC Problems of Communism (Washington, D.C.), 

bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quarterly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zealand), twice yearly 

RC Republican China (Urbana Calif.), twice yearly 

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism (Taipei), 

monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), bimonthly 

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Changchun), quarterly 

SSC Social Sciences in China (Beijing), quarterly 

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Übersee (Hamburg), 

quarterly

ZDY ZhonggongDangshi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

Any periodical not referred to in this list will be cited 

with its full title and Publishing place.

All the English translations of the following Chinese ar­

ticles are taken from the table of contents of the respect- 

ive periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data -109/21 - Januar/January 1994

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Top 10 news events in 1993. *BR, 1994/No.2, pp.15-18

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

General Topics

2. Establishing a new international Order on the five prin- 

ciples of peaceful coexistence. Deng Xiaoping *BR, 

1994/No.3, pp 9-10

3. The international Situation and economic issues. Deng 

Xiaoping *BR, 1994/No.l, pp.8-9

4. China’s diplomacy in 1993. Wei Zhengyan *BR, 

1994/No.3, pp.10-15

Western Europe

5. A new page in Sino-French relationship. Shen Xiao- 

quan *BR, 1994/No.4, p.19

CIS and Eastern Europe

6. Die Beziehungen zwischen China und Rußland. Eine 

kurze Zwischenbilanz. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Dec. 1993, 

pp.1168-1170

Asia and Oceania

7. Explaining U.S.-China policy in the 1990s: who is in 

control?. Tan Qingshan *AA, Fall 1993, pp.143-160

North America

8. Unita blackwell - a bridge between China and the Uni- 

ted States. Li Jianping *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.29-30, 32

Latin America

9. Die Lateinamerika-Politik der VR China. Zum Besuch 

Jiang Zemins in Kuba und Brasilien. Weggel, Oskar 

*C.a., Nov. 1993, pp.1101-1104

Africa

Overseas Chinese

International Organization & Law

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

10. Scientific knowledge of socialism (Chin.). Niu Xingxi 

*NX, 1993/No.6, pp.1-10

11. Mao Zedong and China’s socialist development road 

in the 1950s (Chin.). Wang Binglin *ZDY, 1993/No.6, 

pp.44-52

12. Mao Zedong’s theory on the socialist development 

stages (Chin.). Wang Yuwen *ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.40- 

44

Party

13. An overview of the Third Plenary Session. (CCCCP) 

*ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.3-4

14. Third Plenary Session neglects political reform. 

(CCCCP) *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.5-7

15. Third Plenary Session outlines structure of market 

economy. (CCCCP) *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.8-11

Government

16. Office Revolution. Jiang Wandi *BR, 1994/No.4, 

pp.16-18

17. Das zentrale politische Führungssystem der Volksre­

publik China. Schier, Peter *C.a., Nov. 1993, pp.1105- 

1107

18. A comparative study between Mao Zedong and Deng 

Xiaoping on the theory of anti-bureaucracy (Chin.). 

Zheng Qian *ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.68-77

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

Law and Justice

19. The Statements of "owner void" and the "Separation of 

rights of ownership and management" reappraised 

(Chin.). Cao Xuelin; Gu Wei; Zhao Hongmei *NX, 

1993/No.6, pp.64-67

20. The operating levcl of legislative technology (Chin.). 

Chen Dawen; Cao Dieyun *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.32-37

21. Completion and reform of the System of conditional 

condemnation in China (Chin.). Duan Junfu *FY, 

1993/No.6, pp.88-94

22. Choose a System for China: a discussion on Western 

property right theory (Chin.). Duan Wenbin *NX, 

1993/No.6, pp.58-63

23. On the extradition of domestic nationals (Chin.). Hu- 

ang Yaying *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.69-76

24. Market economy and autonomy of will (Chin.). Jiang 

Ping; Zhang Lihong *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.20-25

25. On the loss of profits in contractual liabilities (Chin.). 

Li Chenglin *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.46-51

26. On the principle "to serve one and the severest sen- 

tence" (Chin.). Wu Zhenxing *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.57-62

27. Theoretic thinking on the completion and reform of 

China’s criminal procedures (Chin.). Xu Yichu *FY, 

1993/No.6, pp.63-68

28. A preliminary approach to the publicity System of real 

property rights (Chin.). Yang Jiandong *FY, 1993/No.6, 

pp.38-45

29. On the strengthening of the supreme people’s procu- 

rate’s authority to judicial explanation (Chin.). Yang 

Zhihong; others *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.52-56

30. A preliminary approach to the framework of legal 

System governing the socialist market economy (Chin.). 

Yin Zhongqing *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.26-31

31. A preliminary approach to the dissension to a Juris­

diction over a civil action (Chin.). Zhang Wusheng *FY, 

1993/No.6, pp.84-87

32. The retroactivity of Bankrupt declaration (Chin.). 

Zou Hailin *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.77-83

33. Anti-corruption "movement" model intrinsically fla-

wed. *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.24-27

34. Mainland China’s youth crying out for battle against 

corruption. *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.19-23

35. Meager results in the fight against corruption. *ICM, 

Jan. 1994, pp.12-18

36. Theoretic thinking and countermeasures to establish 

the legal System governing the socialist market economy 

(Chin.). *FY, 1993/No.6, pp.3-19

Military

37. A research on Mao Zedong’s thought on the building 

of the People’s Army after the founding of the People’s 

Republic of China (Chin.). Hu Changshui *ZDY, 

1993/No.6, pp.53-60



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data -110/22 - Januar/January 1994

38. The System of Mao Zedong’s international Strategie 

thought: its forming and development (Chin.). Li Jie 

*ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.61-68

39. Mao Zedong and the founding of the 4th New Army 

(Chin.). Wang Fuyi *ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.35-39

40. Corrupt phenomena in the military. *ICM, Jan. 1994, 

pp.72-73

41. Military plagued by unstable morale. *ICM, Jan. 

1994, pp.58-67

42. New problems encountered in military recruitment 

this year. *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.68-71

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

43. A reflection on "bi-hundred" policy and a considera- 

tion to Deng Xiaoping’s contributions to "bi-hundred" 

(Chin.). Leng Quanqing *NX, 1993/No.6, pp.17-25

Personalities

44. Talking from the article "One Important Historical 

Fact about Gu Zhun" (Chin.). Chen Minzhi *JY, 

1993/No.lO, pp.3-8

45. Mao Zedong and the mulli-party cooperative System 

under the leadership of CCP (Chin.). Chen Zhiyuan 

*NX, 1993/No.6, pp.11-16, 31

46. Mao Zedong’s view of formal logic (Chin.). Cui Qing- 

tian; Ding Dangxin; Wang Jianfang *NX, 1993/No.6, 

pp.26-31

47. Xu Dixin’s Contribution to economics (Chin.). Fang 

Xing *JY, 1993/No.lO, pp.8-12

48. Mao Zedong’s historic contributions. Jiang Zemin 

*BR, 1994/No.2, pp.8-10

49. Commemorate research fellow Yan Zhongpin as 

former deputy director in Institute of Economics 

(Chin.). Jing Junjian *JY, 1993/No.lO, pp.12-14, 56

50. Some questions of the research on Mao Zedong ab- 

road (Chin.). Liao Gailong *ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.78-84, 

52

51. Young Mao Zedong’s position for self-government in 

Hunan province (Chin.). Lu Wenpei *ZDY, 1993/No.6, 

pp.14-19

52. Probe for the Chinese’s socialist road by Mao Zedong 

(Chin.). Peng Youxiang *JWT, 1993/No.l2, pp.10-13

53. Cherish the memory of the greatest Contemporary 

diplomatic strategist - commemorating the lOOth anni- 

versary of the birth of Mao Zedong (Chin.). Qian Qi- 

chen *ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.1-4

54. The glorious banner of striving for national indepen- 

dence and defending state sovereignty (commem. lOOth 

anniv. of Mao Zedong’s birthday (Chin.). Sha Jiansun 

*ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.5-13

55. Theory and practice of opening up politics of Mao 

Zedong (Chin.). Sun Dejie *JWT, 1993/No,12, pp.1-5

56. The theoretical exploration by Mao Zedong on the 

New Democratic Republic in the War of Restistance 

against Japan (Chin.). Wang Shuangmei *ZDY, 1993/ 

No.6, pp.27-34

57. Hard probe by Mao Zedong and second historic leap 

(Chin.). Wang Wenguang *JWT, 1993/No.l2, pp.6-9

58. The Cooperation between Mao Zedong and Zhang 

Wentian in the historical turning period (Chin.). Zhang 

Peisen *ZDY, 1993/No.6, pp.20-26

59. Profile: Ye Xuanping, vice-chairman of the Natio­

nal Committee of the Chinese People’s Political Consul- 

tative Conference. *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.82-85

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

60. Das Eigene im Fremden - Architektur und Stadtge­

stalt Shanghais im Spiegel europäischer Entwicklungen. 

Kaltenbrunner, Robert *A, Jan. 1994, pp.58-73

61. Shanxi set to open wider. Ming Sheng *BR, 1994/ 

No.2, pp.19-21

62. Winter in Beijing, past and present. Zhou Youma 

*CT, Jan. 1994, pp.10-11

National Minorities

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Social Life

63. Life and family: who should wear the apron?. Yi Da; 

others *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.56-58

Population

64. The challenge of population aging in Mainland China: 

a demographic accounting. Cheng, Chaoze *IS, Dec.

1993, pp.69-87

65. A new exploration of the Song population (Chin.). Ge 

Jianxiong *LY, 1993/No.6, pp.34-45

Religions

66. Luotian grand prayer ceremony: Taoism makes a Co­

meback. Li Xia *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.52-55

67. The anti-christianity movement in China: 1922-1927 

(Chin.). Yang Tianhong *LY, 1993/No.6, pp.83-96

68. Superstition sweeps the mainland. *ICM, Jan. 1994, 

pp.74-78

Medicine and Health

69. Famous doctors’ eures: one man’s fight against coro- 

nary heart disease. Qi Qiang *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.62-63

Children, Youth and Education

70. A look at consumption among university students. 

*ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.43-46

71. Fears of a great exodus from the nation’s schools. 

*ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.47-49

72. Indiscriminate collection of fees at schools proves 

unstoppable. *1CM, Jan. 1994, pp.53-57

73. Mainland faces severe talent shortage. *ICM, Jan.

1994, pp.50-52

74. Teen idols - from Mao Zedong to pop stars. *ICM, 

Jan. 1994, pp.38-42

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

75. Oriental cultural coloring in Kang Youwei’s ideal of 

the great harmony (Chin.). Ren Jun *LY, 1993/No.6, 

pp.72-82

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

76. On Wang Chong’s criticism of the theory of "interac- 

tion between heaven and man" (Chin.). Chen Jing *ZY, 

1993/No.ll, pp.40-46



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data -111/23 - Januar/January 1994

77. Practice, historical necessity, value (Chin.). Fang Jun; 

Liu Ben *ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.3-12

78. The proposition "value is man" and its theoretical 

significance (Chin.). Han Dongping *ZY, 1993/No.ll, 

pp.20-25, 56

79. On the aesthetic Orientation and its limitations of 

W.F.V. Humboldt’s philosophy of language (Chin.). Ji- 

ang Yi *ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.34-39

80. Historical law and meaning (Chin.). Murase Yuya 

*ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.13-19

81. On Sankara’s fundamental philosophical thought 

(Chin.). Sun Jing *ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.57-62

82. A preliminary probe of the philosophical thought in 

"Tian Fang Dian Li" (Chin.). Sun Junping; Su Baogui 

*ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.63-66

83. Jin Yuelin and positivism (Chin.). Wang Zhongjiang 

*ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.47-50

84. The contradiction between norm and creation in 

practical activities (Chin.). Zhao Jianying *ZY, 1993/ 

No.ll, pp.31-33

85. On the subject and object of social self-consciousness 

(Chin.). Zhao Yong *ZY, 1993/No.ll, pp.26-30

86. Where is the way out of the postmodern philosophy 

of science (Chin.). Zheng Xiangfu *ZY, 1993/No.ll, 

pp.51-56

Language

87. The study of Hanese grammar form in the past deca- 

des (Chin.). Ding Kounian *NX, 1993/No.6, pp.48-52

88. The craze for learning Chinese. Lü Hui *CT, Jan. 

1994, pp.50-51

Ancient History and Archaeology (betöre Han- 

Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

89. The Institution of internship and training for govern- 

ment officials during the early Qing dynasty (Chin.). Lü 

Yuancong *LY, 1993/No.6, pp.63-71

90. The System of keeping time in the Qin and Han dyna- 

sties (Chin.). Song Huiqun; Li Zhenhong *LY, 1993/ 

No.6, pp.3-15

91. The Bourgeois reformists and revolutionists before 

the founding of the Republic of China - a discussion of 

their views on forming of political and non-political or- 

ganizations (Chin.). Sun Hongyun *NX, 1993/No.6, 

pp.73-80

92. The household Classification System and dass struc- 

ture under the Jin dynasty (Chin.). Wang Zengyu *LY, 

1993/No.6, pp.46-62

93. Establishment and abolition of the military gover­

norship of Qixi in the Tang dynasty (Chin.). Xue Zong- 

zheng *LY, 1993/No.6, pp.16-33

Modern and Contemporary History

Geography

Social Sciences

Literature and Arts

94. About the writing and replying in poems on occasion 

of spirit invoking between Jin Shengtan and Qian Qianyi 

(Chin.). Chen Hong *NX, 1993/No.6, pp.43-47

95. That has let studying the theory of modern Chinese 

quyi (vocal folk arts) astray (Chin.). Liu Ziyu *NX, 

1993/No.6, pp.32-36

96. High, high the spirit of Contemporary Chinese wo- 

men: a study of Contemporary China’s women-literature 

(Chin.). Qiao Yigang *NX, 1993/No.6, pp.37-42

97. The peasant paintings of Tonggu village. Qiu Huan- 

xing *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.69-70

Sports

98. "Little champs" make big news in Chinese sports. 

Chai Ruikang *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.59-61

Natural Sciences and Technology

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

99. China through the eyes of a CS businessman. Bruels, 

Dave *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.31-32

100. China’s economy: review and prospects. Wang 

Zhongyu *BR, 1994/No.l, pp.10-13

101. A discussion of two major problems in mainland 

China’s economy. *ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.32-35

Theories

102. "Dual-track" transition and "dual-track macroeco- 

nomic management" (Part I). A study of China’s eco- 

nomic fluctuations since reform (Chin.). Fan Gang; 

others *JY, 1993/No.lO, pp.15-26

103. On influcnce of "capital component Variation" on the 

market economy (Chin.). Hu Tuoping *JWT, 1993/ 

No.12, pp.20-21

104. Feelings on the translated text "Economic Benefit 

and Economic Efficiency" (Chin.). Yi Tong *JY, 1993/ 

No.10, pp.73-74

Planning and Development

105. China’s open-door policy and its significance for 

transformation of the economic System. Bohnet, Armin; 

Zhong Hong; Müller, Frank *Intereconomics, Ham­

burg, July/August 1993, pp.191-197

106. On conceptual transition and model formation of 

state-owned economic reform (Chin.). Jiu Wen *JY, 

1993/No.lO, pp.52-56

107. Basic goal and task about economic reform of ow- 

nership by the whole people (Chin.). Li Zezhong *JY, 

1993/No.lO, pp.57-59, 44

108. Advanced palterns and public choice in Chinese 

economic reform (Chin.). Liu Shijin *JY, 1993/No.lO, 

pp.27-35

109. China’s economic reform in 1994. Niu Genying *BR, 

1994/No.2, pp.10-12

110. Thinks on establishment macrocontrol System in 

Yunnan (Chin.). Yang Jian *JWT, 1993/No.l2, pp.42-45

111. Some issues about regional structure of industry 

(Chin.). Yu Mingqin *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, pp.49-53

112. Socialist market economy: the practice in Yixing and 

some reflections (Chin.). Zhang Boduan *NJW, 1993/ 

No.12, pp.22-27

113. Li Peng on economic development in 94. *BR, 

1994/No.4, pp.8-10

114. Main obstacles to market transition. *ICM, Jan. 

1994, pp.29-31

115. Uncertain results in macroeconomic control. *ICM, 

Jan. 1994, pp.36-37



-112/24 - Januar/January 1994CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data

Public Finance

Enterprises and Management

116. Study on plan-administrative formula in Chinese 

socialist market economy (Chin.). Bai Hejin; Song Qun 

*JY, 1993/No.lO, pp.36-44

117. Research on micro-economic behavior of state-ow- 

ned enterprises under dual-track Systems (Chin.). Guo 

Jingang *JY, 1993/No.lO, pp.45-51

118. Assuming responsibility for profits and losses based 

on normalizing enterprise’s debt scope (Chin.). Guo 

Xinjing *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, pp.27-29, 48

119. On establishment of regulations for Contemporary 

enterprises (Chin.). Han Xu *JWT, 1993/No.l2, pp.14- 

16

120. Hopes of success lies in preparing before a chance 

(Chin.). Jin Zuyao *JWT, 1993/No.l2, pp.17-19

121. On the structural adjustment of the state property 

right (Chin.). Li Wenfu *CJ, 1993/No.l2, pp.26-31

122. The initial exploration for management model of 

state-owned assets in China (Chin.). Liu Baowen; Shu 

Li *ZGJY, 1993/NO.12, pp.17-19

123. Joint-stock Companies and the PRC stock markets. 

Mok, Henry M.K.; Yao, Frank Fang *AA, Fall 1993, 

pp.123-141

124. Transforming the management of Mainland China’s 

state-owned enterprises. Tung, Ricky *IS, Dec. 1993, 

pp.1-17

125. Some thoughts on the circulation of state shares 

(Chin.). Yao Changhui *CJ, 1993/No,12, pp.39-45

126. Quality management of Mainland Chinese township 

enterprises. Yi Chou; Chyau Tuan *IS, Dec. 1993, 

pp.18-45

127. Varied models in practising stock-holding system by 

enterprises (Chin.). Zhang Heping *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, 

pp.20-22, 16

128. Analyses on key problems in transforming enterpri­

ses operational mechanism (Chin.). *ZGJY, 1993/ 

No.12, pp.23-26

129. Enterprise employees’ dwindling sense of mastery. 

*ICM, Jan. 1994, pp.79-81

Employment, Wages, Living Standard

130. Reform and life: "jumping the trough" to a better 

career. Bian Hui *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.12-13

131. The confucian family instead of the welfare state? 

Reform and peasant welfare in post-Mao China. Chang 

Kyung-Sup *AP, Spring-Summer 1993, pp.169-200

132. Market economy and the labor force market. Gao 

Shangquan *BR, 1994/No.l, pp.14-16

133. Salary system of enterprises under socialist market 

economy (Chin.). He Ping; others *JY, 1993/No.lO, 

pp.60-66

134. The third business labour: nature and features 

(Chin.). Wang Shuying *NX, 1993/No.6, pp.53-57, 67

135. To develop market economy for higher rural income 

(Chin.). Wu Haorui; others *NJW, 1993/No.l2, pp.9-14

Basic Construction

Communications & Transportation

136. A bird in the city (pagers in Beijing). Yi Li *CT, Jan. 

1994, pp.45-46

Tourism

137. Tourism: China tours through foreign eyes. An Qi 

*BR, 1994/No.2, pp.25-26

138. World-Class Jinling Hotel. Dai Yannian *BR, 

1994/No.3, pp.18-21

139. China heritage ’94: the year ot retrace people and 

places from the distant past. Li Xia *CT, Jan. 1994, 

pp.33-34

140. On China’s domestic tourism (Chin.). Qiao Yuxia 

*CJ, 1993/NO.12, pp.54-57

141. The yellow emperor’s mausoleum. Wen Xin *CT, 

Jan. 1994, pp.41-43

142. Mausoleum of emperor Yan. Zhi Exiang *CT, Jan. 

1994, pp.35-36, 41

Industry, Energy and Mining

143. China remains a petroleum giant. Deng Shulin *CT, 

Jan. 1994, pp.26-28

144. Development strategies and benefit of economy of 

scale in Chinese iron and steel industry (Chin.). Gu 

Zhiming *JY, 1993/No.lO, pp.75-80

145. On industrialization in rural China (Chin.). Guo 

Shutian *NJW, 1993/No,12, pp.37-40

146. Summing up historical experience and promoting 

industrialization in China (Chin.). Hu Jichuang *JY, 

1993/No.lO, pp.71-72

147. Difficulties faced by Hebei’s textile industry and its 

wayout (Chin.). Jia Qingchang *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, 

pp.41-43

148. Analyses on investment and development of energy 

production in China’s Northeast area (Chin.). Pan Shi 

*ZGJY, 1993/NO.12, pp.30-35

149. The bases and suggestions for formulating industrial 

policy of natural gas in China (Chin.). Zhang Xiaosong 

*ZGJY, 1993/NO.12, pp.36-40

150. Mao Zedong’s discussion about thought of rural 

industrialization (Chin.). Zhang Yi *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, 

pp.14-16

Environment

151. Tiger tale (forest in Yunnan). Dai Chengyan *CT, 

Jan. 1994, pp.61, 63

152. Environmental protection in China: triumphs and 

tribulations. Deng Shulin *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.14-15, 17

153. Developing industry while protecting the environ-

ment. Shan Shui *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.16-17

Agriculture

154. Developing rural professional and technical educa- 

tion in coordination of agricultural administration, rese- 

arch, and education (Chin.). Chen Caiming *NJW, 

1993/No.ll, pp.8-11

155. Adjustment of market for agricultural products in 

China and measures to be taken (Chin.). Dan Jun 

*NJW, 1993/No.l2, pp.15-22

156. Shareholders’ Cooperation in rural China: a survey 

with an analysis (Chin.). Fan Xiaojian *NJW, 1993/ 

No.12, pp.41-47

157. Theories and approaches to evaluate price of arable 

land (Chin.). Huang Xianjin *NJW, 1993/No.ll, pp.31- 

35

158. The setting up and development of wholesale market 

for farm produce: some problems (Chin.). Jiang Hua; 

others *NJW, 1993/No.l2, pp.27-30

159. Promoting further rural development by relying 

science and technology (Chin.). Liu Jiang *NJW, 

1993/No.ll, pp.2-4



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data Januar/January 1994-113/25-

160. Study on China’s industrialization road by Mao Ze­

dong (Chin.). Lü Zheng *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, pp.9-13

161. The special angle of view from Mao Zedong: agri- 

culture means industry (Chin.). Ma Quanshan *ZGJY, 

1993/NO.12, pp.4-8

162. Pricing of farmland in China and its management 

(Chin.). Shi Aihu *NJW, 1993/No.ll, pp.26-30

163. Access of grain to the market: institutional obstacles 

and solutions in reform (Chin.). Tang Renjian *NJW, 

1993/No.ll, pp.36-40

164. Development of rural household economy and mo- 

dernization of agriculture (Chin.). Wang Dongyang 

*NJW, 1993/NO.12, pp.33-37

165. Commercialization of agricultural techniques and 

reforms of institutions of agricultural sciences and tech- 

nologies (Chin.). Wang Yapeng; others *NJW, 1993/ 

No.11, pp.5-9

166. On macro-differential land rent (Chin.). Xia Yong- 

xiang *ZGJY, 1993/No.l2, pp.44-48

167. Shareholders’ Cooperation: is it a transitory form to 

stock System! (Chin.). Xu Huiyuan *NJW, 1993/No.l2, 

pp.48-50

168. Policy options for guaranteed grain supplies with 

stable prices in a market economy (Chin.). Zhong Fun- 

ing; others *NJW, 1993/No.ll, pp.41-44

169. Rural economic development in a market economy 

(Chin.). Zhou Haichun *NJW, 1993/No.ll, pp.12-20

170. Land contract System in rural China and the functio- 

ning of cooperative organizations (Chin.). *NJW, 

1993/No.ll, pp.45-52

171. Macropolicies to comprehensive production capabi- 

lity of agriculture (Chin.). *NJW, 1993/No.l2, pp.2-8

Currency and Commerce

172. On agricultural futures market and options in China 

(Chin.). Bao Jianping *NJW, 1993/No.ll, pp.21-25

173. Economic growth and macro financial control - ab- 

stracts of Speeches at the Symposium on financial mac- 

rocontrol under the new Situation (Chin.). Jiang Qiwu; 

others *CJ, 1993/No.l2, pp.3-23

174. Law on combating unfair competition: a guarantee 

for market economic development. Li Bin *BR, 1994/ 

No.3, pp.16-18

175. Marketization of interest rate: its impacts on saving 

and related policies (Chin.). Luo Yueying *CJ, 1993/ 

No.12, pp.32-38

176. On China’s trading conditions of industrial and farm 

produce and their consummation (Chin.). Xu Congcai; 

Shen Taiji *CJ, 1993/No.l2, pp.45-51

177. Mainland China’s financial System: problems and 

proposed solutions. Yeh Chang-mei *IS, Dec. 1993, 

pp.46-68

178. Key issues in the growth of China’s foreign exchange 

coordination market and countermeasures (Chin.). 

Zhang Jinxiang; Li Jinwu; Li Weiping *CJ, 1993/No.l2, 

pp.52-54

179. Money interest in real estate business in modern 

China (Chin.). Zhao Jin *NX, 1993/No.6, pp.68-72, 63

180. The foreign concessions and the initiation of the 

modern real estate industry in China (Chin.). Zhao Jin 

*LY, 1993/No.6, pp.97-108

181. Summary of the "Symposium on the financial macro- 

control under the new Situation" (Chin.). *CJ, 1993/ 

No.12, pp.24-25

Foreign Trade & Economic Cooperation

182. Viability of foreign joint venture Investments in the 

People’s Republic of China: an analysis in the context of 

incentives and tax laws. Arcelus, F.J.; Pilgrim, C.; Srini- 

vasan, G. *APF, Aug. 1993, pp.275-289

183. Trade continues to grow on China’s borders. Deng 

Shulin *CT, Jan. 1994, pp.18-20

184. Orientation of China’s opening effort. Hu Ping *BR, 

1994/No.2, pp.13-15

185. Research on reconstruction and reopening up along 

the border of Yunnan and Vietnam (Chin.). Sun Lu 

*JWT, 1993/NO.12, pp.46-60

186. Foreign trade in Guangzhou and regional economy 

in the late Qing dynasty (Chin.). Yang Ruizhen *LY, 

1993/No.6, pp.109-120

187. About current frontier trade problems and their 

regulation measures in China (Chin.). Yu Lixin *JY, 

1993/No.lO, pp.67-70

188. China to expand foreign trade in 1994. Zheng Silin 

*BR, 1994/No.4, pp.13-16

189. Hunchun, a trade city that’s going places. Zou Ting 

*CT, Jan. 1994, pp.22-26

190. Reform of foreign exchange and trade (interview 

with Wu Yi, minister of foreign trade and econ. Coope­

ration). *BR, 1994/No.4, pp.11-13

191. Trade and Investment. *CT, Jan. 1994, p.21

Statistics

TAIWAN

192. Agricultural trade policy in Taiwan. Lo Ming-Che; 

Hwang Tsorng-Chyi *IFC, Nov. 1993, pp.37-53

193. Zur Wirtschaftslage Taiwans 1993/94. Nieh Yu-Hsi 

*C.a., Nov. 1993, pp.1108-1111

194. Capital mobility and exchange-rate movements, and 

their effects on the conduct of monetary policy - Tai- 

wan’s experience (1986-July 1993). Shieh, Samuel C. 

*IFC, Nov. 1993, pp.19-26

195. Financial liberalization and internationalization: 

experience of the Republic of China on Taiwan. Shieh, 

Samuel C. *ER, Nov.-Dec. 1993, pp.1-8

196. Challenges confronting the ROC’s economic deve­

lopment and responsive strategies. Siew, Vincent *ER, 

Nov.-Dec. 1993, pp.9-16

197. Taiwan as a springboard to Asian markets - the next 

great opportunity for ROC-USA trade relations. Siew, 

Vincent C. *IFC, Nov. 1993, pp.13-18

198. Taiwan’s achievements in economiy development - a 

miracle?. Yu Tzong-shian *IFC, Nov. 1993, pp.27-35

HONGKONG AND MACAU

199. The exercise of PRC sovereignty: its impact on Hong 

Kong’s governing process in the second half of the poli- 

tical transition. Lee, Jane C.Y. *IS, Dec. 1993, pp.88-111

200. Die Wirtschaftsentwicklung von Hongkong und Ma- 

cau 1993/94. Nieh Yu-Hsi *C.a., Dec. 1993, pp.1199- 

1204

201. Fruitless talks on HK. Qun Yan *BR, 1994/No.l, 

p.17

202. Fruitless talks on HK. Qun Yan *BR, 1994/No.2, 

p.22

MISCELLANEA

203. Johnny in China. McDonald, Jeannie *CT, Jan. 

1994, pp.44-45, 66

204. Alltag in China (Folge 2). Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Dec. 

1993, pp.1171-1198



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data
-114/26 -

Januar/January 1994

Index of Authors

An Qi: 137

Arcelus, F.J.: 182

Bai Hejin: 116

Bao Jianping: 172

Bian Hui: 130

Bohnet, Armin: 105

Bruels, Dave: 99

Cao Dieyun: 20 

Cao Xuelin: 19

CCCCP: 13; 14; 15 

Chai Ruikang: 98

Chang Kyung-Sup: 131 

Chen Caiming: 154 

Chen Dawen: 20 

Chen Hong: 94

Chen Jing: 76 

Chen Minzhi: 44

Chen Zhiyuan: 45

Cheng, Chaoze: 64

Chyau Tuan: 126 

Cui Qingtian: 46

Dai Chengyan: 151

Dai Yannian: 138 

Dan Jun: 155

Deng Shulin: 143 152; 

Deng Shulin: 183

Deng Xiaoping: 2 3;

Ding Dangxin: 46

Ding Kounian: 87

Duan Junfu: 21

Duan Wenbin: 22

Fan Gang: 102

Fan Xiaojian: 156

Fang Jun: 77

Fang Xing: 47

Gao Shangquan: 132

Ge Jianxiong: 65 

Gu Wei: 19

Gu Zhiming: 144

Guo Jingang: 117 

Guo Shutian: 145 

Guo Xinjing: 118

Han Dongping: 78 

Han Xu: 119

He Ping: 133

Hu Changshui: 37 

Hu Jichuang: 146 

Hu Ping: 184 

Hu Tuoping: 103 

Huang Xianjin: 157 

Huang Yaying: 23

Hwang Tsorng-Chyi: 192 

Jia Qingchang: 147

Jiang Hua: 158 

Jiang Ping: 24

Jiang Qiwu: 173 

Jiang Wandi: 16 

Jiang Yi: 79

Jiang Zemin: 48 

Jin Zuyao: 120

Jing Junjian: 49 

Jiu Wen: 106

Kaltenbrunner, Robert: 60

Lee, Jane C.Y.: 199

Leng Quanqing: 43

Li Bin: 174

Li Chenglin: 25

Li Jianping: 8 

Li Jie: 38 

Li Jinwu: 178

Li Weiping: 178 

Li Wenfu: 121 

Li Xia: 139 66; 

Li Zezhong: 107 

Li Zhenhong: 90 

Liao Gailong: 50 

Liu Baowen: 122 

Liu Ben: 77 

Liu Jiang: 159 

Liu Shijin: 108 

Liu Ziyu: 95 

Lo Ming-Che: 192 

Lu Wenpei: 51 

Luo Yueying: 175 

Lü Hui: 88 

Lü Yuancong: 89 

Lü Zheng: 160 

Ma Quanshan: 161 

McDonald, Jeannie: 203 

Ming Sheng: 61

Mok, Henry M.K.: 123 

Murase Yuya: 80 

Müller, Frank: 105 

Nieh Yu-Hsi: 193 200; 

Niu Genying: 109 

Niu Xingxi: 10 

Pan Shi: 148 

Peng Youxiang: 52

Pilgrim, C.: 182 

Qi Qiang: 69 

Qian Qichen: 53 

Qiao Yigang: 96 

Qiao Yuxia: 140 

Qiu Huanxing: 97 

Qun Yan: 201 202; 

Ren Jun: 75 

Schier, Peter: 17 

Sha Jiansun: 54 

Shan Shui: 153 

Shen Taiji: 176 

Shen Xiaoquan: 5 

Shi Aihu: 162

Shieh, Samuel C.: 194 195; 

Shu Li: 122

Siew, Vincent C.: 197 

Siew, Vincent: 196 

Song Huiqun: 90 

Song Qun: 116 

Srinivasan, G.: 182 

Su Baogui: 82 

Sun Dejie: 55 

Sun Hongyun: 91 

Sun Jing: 81 

Sun Junping: 82 

Sun Lu: 185

Tan Qingshan: 7 

Tang Renjian: 163 

Tung, Ricky: 124 

Wang Binglin: 11 

Wang Dongyang: 164 

Wang Fuyi: 39 

Wang Jianfang: 46 

Wang Shuangmei: 56 

Wang Shuying: 134 

Wang Wenguang: 57 

Wang Yapeng: 165 

Wang Yuwen: 12 

Wang Zengyu: 92 

Wang Zhongjiang: 83 

Wang Zhongyu: 100 

Weggel, Oskar: 204 6; 

Weggel, Oskar: 9 

Wei Zhengyan: 4 

Wen Xin: 141 

Wu Haorui: 135 

Wu Zhenxing: 26 

Xia Yongxiang: 166 

Xu Congcai: 176 

Xu Huiyuan: 167 

Xu Yichu: 27 

Xue Zongzheng: 93 

Yang Jian: 110 

Yang Jiandong: 28 

YangRuizhen: 186 

Yang Tianhong: 67 

Yang Zhihong: 29 

Yao Changhui: 125 

Yao, Frank Fang: 123 

Yeh Chang-mei: 177 

Yi Chou: 126 

Yi Da: 63 

Yi Li: 136 

Yi Tong: 104 

Yin Zhongqing: 30 

Yu Lixin: 187 

Yu Mingqin: 111 

Yu Tzong-shian: 198 

Zhang Boduan: 112 

Zhang Heping: 127 

Zhang Jinxiang: 178 

Zhang Lihong: 24 

Zhang Peisen: 58 

Zhang Wusheng: 31 

Zhang Xiaosong: 149 

Zhang Yi: 150 

Zhao Hongmei: 19 

Zhao Jianying: 84 

Zhao Jin: 179 180; 

Zhao Yong: 85 

Zheng Qian: 18 

Zheng Silin: 188 

Zheng Xiangfu: 86 

Zhi Exiang: 142 

Zhong Funing: 168 

Zhong Hong: 105 

Zhou Haichun: 169 

Zhou Youma: 62 

Zou Hailin: 32 

Zou Ting: 189 

others: 29; 63; 102; 133;

135; 158; 165; 168; 173




